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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: OAH NO. 2010-LCB-0019
2010-1.CB-0029
ENT Northwest, Inc. 2011-LCB-0008
d/b/a The Hideaway 2011-LCB-0034
4909 NE Hazel Dell Ave. LCB NO. 23,596
Vancouver, WA 98663 23,654
23,798
LICENSEE 23,839
LICENSE NO. 356307 FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
APPROVING STIPULATED
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PROPOSEDY}

The above-titled matter having come before the Board upon a Stipulated Settlement
Agreement between the Enforcement Division of the Washington State Liquor Control Board
and the Licensee, and the Board having reviewed the Stipulated Settlement Agreement:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement for Case
Numbers 23,596; 23,654; 23,798; and 23,839 is approved.

DATED this Li/_ day of Amgust,/014.
Ao
WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
EvA M Jcrsa,

U
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,596
23,654
ENT Northwest, Inc. 23,798
d/b/a The Hideaway 23,839
4909 NE Hazel Dell Ave. - STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
Vancouver, WA 98663 AGREEMENT
LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 356307

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(“Enforcement”) represented by its attorneys ROBERT FERGUSON, Attorney General and
Kim O’Neal, Assistant Atforney General and the Licensee, The Hideaway (“Licensee™),
represented by William Baumgartner, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for
Ligquor Control Board Case Numbers 23,596; 23,654; 23,798; and 23,839.

N L INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named Licensee in
Complaints with the following violation of the Washington State Liquor Act:

In case number 23,596, the Board alleged that on October, 2009, the Licensee sold
and/or served slcohol to a minor qnd allowed a minor to frequent the licensed iaremises in
violation of RCW 66.44.310 and 66.44.270.

In case number 23,654, the Board alleged that on February 27, 2010, the Licensee sold
and/or served alcohol to a minor a;nd allowed a minor to frequent the licensed premises in
violation of RCW 66.44.310 and 66.44.270.

In case numb& 23,798, the Board alleged that on December 17, 2010, the Licensee sold

and/or served alcohol to a minor in violation of RCW 66.44,310.

* STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 _ Exrar! AutoText entry not defined.
AGRHEMENT




=T - - O T T

[ h I i N fen] o o0 ~1 [ (5, ] I W | ®] p— o

In case number 23,339, the Board alleged that on April 15, 2011, the Licenses sold
and/or served alcohol te a minor and allowed a minor to frequent the licensed premises in
violation of RCW 66.44.310 and 66.44.279.

Enforcemeﬁt and thé Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement concerning the
above-referenced Complaints.

II.  AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the folloWing: '

1. Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this agreement to avoid the time and
expense of further litigation, The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative
review of all matters related to this violation. 'The Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its
requests for a hearing and/or for judicial review on the matters. The Licensee agrees to dismiss
and/or withdraw all pending petitions for judicial review or appeals of any of these cases.

2. The parties agree that these violations for sale and/or service 1o a minor and
permitting a minor to remain on the licensed premises, would result in the penalty of
cancellation of the Licensee’s liguor license.

4, The pérties agree that the Licensee will surrender its liquor license as of June 6,
2014.

5, The Licensec agrees that neither it nor any of its principals, owners,
shareholders, financers, or true parties of interest will ever again apply for or seek to assume,
hold or exercise the privileges of a liquor license in the state of Washington. These parﬁes also
agree that should they or any of them be found to be associated with a liquor license
application in the state of Washington, the appropriate result shall be dénial of the license or
application.

6. The Board agrees vot to seek or impose any other sanction or penalty upon the

Licensee for the four listed Complaints, and it agrees to dismiss these Complaints.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 Error! AutoText entry not defined.
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6. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
the Washington State Liquor Control Board.
STIPULATED AND AGREED this 3/5’3@ of May 2014.

ROBERT FERGUSON
wey General @Q .
vl Ve
Kim O’Neal WSBA #12930 WilliamBawfigdrtrier WSBA #00000
Assistant Aftorney General Attorney for Licensee
Attorneys for Washmgton State Liquor
Control Board
FEducation and Enforcement Division Mw ﬁ@
. . E{NT Northwest; Inc.
Licensee/Owner of The Hideaway
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT | 3 Error] AntoText entry nof defined.
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Washington State
Liquor Control Board

October 15, 2014

William Baumgartner, Mark Otramba
Attorney for Licensee ENT Northwest, Inc.
112 W 11th St Ste 150 d/b/a The Hideaway
Vancouver, WA 98660-3359 1819 NW 94™ St

Vancouver, WA 98665-6306
Kim O’Neal, AAG
GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD APPROVING STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT

LICENSEE: ENT Northwest, Inc.

TRADE NAME: The Hideaway

LOCATION: 4909 NE Hazel Dell Ave, Vancouver, WA 98663

LICENSE NO. 356307

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NOS. 1L9274B, 1L0058B, 1J0351A4, 1L1105D
LCB HEARING NOS. 23596, 23654, 23798, 23839

OAH NOS. 2010-LCB-0019; 2010-LCB-0029; 2011-LCB-0008; 2011-L.CB-0034

UBI: 602-388-936-001-0001

Dear Parties:

Please find the enclosed Final Order of the Board Approving Stipulated Settlement Agreement
and Declaration of Service by Mail in the above-referenced matter, as well as a copy of the
Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664-1602.

Sincerely,

evin McCarroll

Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures

cc:  Tacoma and Vancouver Enforcement and Education Divisions, WSLCB
Beth Lehman, Licensing Customer Service Manager, WSLCB
Jamie Marshall, Administrative Assistant, Enforcement HQ, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 www.lig.wa.gov




WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:
ENT NORTHWEST, INC.
d/b/a THE HIDEAWAY
4909 NE HAZEL DELL AVE
VANCOUVER, WA 98663
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 356307

LCB NOS. 23596
23654
23798
23839

OAH NOS. 2010-LCB-0019
2010-LCB-0029
2011-LCB-0008
2011-LCB-0034

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

I certify that I caused a copy of the Final Order of the Board Approving Stipulated

Settlement Agreement in the above-referenced matter to be served on all parties or their counsel

of record by US Mail Postage Prepaid via Consolidated Mail Service for applicants and

licensees, by campus mail for state offices, on the date below to:

WILLIAM BAUMGARTNER,
ATTORNEY FOR LICENSEE
112 W 11TH ST STE 150
VANCOUVER, WA 98660-3359

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MAIL STO?P 40100, GCE DIVISION

KIM O’NEAL,

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK OTRAMBA

ENT NORTHWEST, INC.

d/b/a THE HIDEAWAY

1819 NW 94™ g
VANCOUVER, WA 98665-6306

DATED this ,TL day of 061‘/1 A«/{

///’\// LC‘

J014 at Olympia, Washington.

Kev1 McCartoll, Adjudicdtive Proceedings Coordinator




